

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-1188

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

OTSEGO 2000, *et al.*,*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC.,

Intervenor-Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jeremy C. Marwell
Matthew X. Etchemendy
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: 202.639.6507
Email: jmarwell@velaw.com
Email: metchemendy@velaw.com

*Counsel for the Interstate Natural
Gas Association of America*

February 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, And Related Cases.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	iii
Certificate Of Counsel Regarding Authority To File And Separate Briefing.....	iv
Table Of Authorities	vii
Glossary	xi
Statutes And Regulations.....	1
Identity And Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Commission Is Not Required To Consider Potential Upstream And Downstream GHG Emissions.....	6
A. Incremental Upstream Or Downstream GHG Emissions Are Generally Not Indirect Or Cumulative Effects Of The Commission’s Approval Of Natural Gas Infrastructure Projects.....	6
B. <i>Sabal Trail</i> Does Not Apply To This Case.....	13
C. Expanding The Scope Of <i>Sabal Trail</i> Would Create Additional And Unwarranted Regulatory Burdens.....	18
II. The Commission’s Decision Not To Go Beyond NEPA’s Requirements Was Reasonable And Correct.	21
A. Generalized Estimates Of Upstream Or Downstream GHG Emissions Are Of Limited Relevance At Best To The Commission’s Decisionmaking.	21
B. The Court Should Not Require FERC To Demand Speculative And Unknowable Data From Project Applicants.	24
Conclusion	28
Certificate Of Compliance	29
Certificate Of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	27
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	10
<i>California v. Southland Royalty Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 519 (1978).....	10, 27
* <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	2, 5, 7, 28
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 498 (1949).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	26
* <i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	5, 20
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	10
<i>Potomac All. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 682 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Froehlke</i> , 486 F.2d 946 (7th Cir. 1973)	27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18

* **Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.**

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
Administrative Cases:	
<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2017).....	19
* <i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,106 (2016).....	18, 19
* <i>Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2018).....	2, 6, 7, 9, 12, 13, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,080 (2016).....	14, 15
* <i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2018).....	20, 27
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,229 (2017).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2017).....	19
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2018).....	19
<i>Rice Energy Mktg. LLC</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2015).....	17
Statutes and Regulations:	
15 U.S.C. § 717.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	10, 20
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	10
18 C.F.R. § 284.7.....	11

Statutes and Regulations—Continued:	Page(s)
18 C.F.R. § 284.8	11
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Other Authorities:	
<i>About U.S. Natural Gas Pipelines</i> , U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., https://bit.ly/2CERWom	10
Robert Christin et al., <i>Considering the Public Convenience and Necessity in Pipeline Certificate Cases Under the Natural Gas Act</i> , 38 ENERGY L.J. 115 (2017).....	11
Jude Clemente, <i>What Happens When You Don't Build Natural Gas Pipelines?</i> , FORBES (Jan. 7, 2018), https://bit.ly/2CLPLss	23
<i>Energy Infrastructure: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Energy & Nat. Res.</i> , 115th Cong. (2018) (statement of Donald F. Santa, President & CEO, Interstate Natural Gas Association of America), https://bit.ly/2B6X6Tv	10
INGAA, <i>Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Efficiency 22</i> (Oct. 2010), https://bit.ly/2FLzqba	23
Kennedy Maize, <i>Natural Gas: Clear Skies, Some Clouds on the Horizon</i> , POWER (Aug. 1, 2018), https://bit.ly/2DtYIIu	12
JAMES H. MCGREW, FERC: FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION (2d ed. 2009)	9, 11
C. Grady Moore, III et al., <i>Indirect Impacts and Climate Change: Assessing NEPA's Reach</i> , NAT. RESOURCES & ENV'T, Spring 2009, at 30.....	19

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Natural Gas Explained: Natural Gas and the Environment</i> , U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., https://bit.ly/2VUKw2j	12
<i>Natural Gas Explained: Use of Natural Gas</i> , U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., https://bit.ly/2rDkDWr	19
Office of Energy Policy & Systems Analysis, U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Natural Gas Infrastructure Modernization Programs at Local Distribution Companies: Key Issues and Considerations</i> (Jan. 2017), https://bit.ly/2WehcJ	16
Opinion No. 94-26, <i>Proceeding on Motion of the Commission to Address Issues Associated with the Restructuring of the Emerging Competitive Natural Gas Market</i> , Case 93-G-0932 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n Dec. 20, 1994), https://on.ny.gov/2SoB6xv	25
<i>Today in Energy, September 11, 2015</i> , U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., https://bit.ly/2RN4T37	23
<i>Today in Energy, June 16, 2017</i> , U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., https://bit.ly/2FIicqG	12
U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., DELIVERABILITY ON THE INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS PIPELINE SYSTEM 5 (May 1998), https://bit.ly/2R9fWPb	23
<i>Use of Energy in the United States Explained</i> , U.S. ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., https://bit.ly/2RRxK2q	9
<i>What FERC Does</i> , FED. ENERGY REGULATORY COMM’N, https://www.ferc.gov/about/ferc-does.asp	9
Colin A. Young, <i>Massive Oil Burn During Cold Snap A ‘Disaster’, Says State Energy and Environment Secretary</i> , BERKSHIRE EAGLE (STATEHOUSE NEWS SERVICE) (Jan. 24, 2018), https://bit.ly/2DtVc0F	23
